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REGULATION OF WASTE-DERIVED FUELS BURNED IN CEMENT KILNS 
 
Dr. John F. Chadbourne  
Director of Environmental Services  
General Portland, Inc.  
P.O. Box 324  
Dallas, TX  75221  
 
Dear Dr. Chadbourne:  
 
It was a pleasure meeting with you and Art Helmstetter  
last week.  As we discussed, you requested an interpretation  
of the hazardous waste rules regarding the regulatory status  
of waste-derived fuels (that are produced by waste fuel  
blenders and processors) that are burned in a cement kiln for  
energy recovery.  As I understand, the following are the  
facts you described to me: 
 
      •     Waste-derived fuels will be used to replace coal  
            which is currently burned in a cement kiln (cement  
            kilns are defined as industrial furnaces); 
 
      •     These waste-derived fuels will be received only from  
            intermediate waste fuel blenders and processors; 
 
      •     The waste-derived fuels have a heat content greater than  
            10,000 BTU's/lb.; in addition, each waste stream used  
            to prepare these waste-derived fuels have a heat  
            content greater than 6,000 BTU's/lb,1/ and  
 
      •     Varying amounts of "Appendix VIII hazardous constituents" 
            are expected to be present in the waste-derived fuels.  
 
In addition, General Portland plans to build a 150,000  
gallon tank to store the waste-derived fuel prior to its use  
as a fuel.  
                       
 
1)    Under the Statement of Enforcement Policy issued on January 18,  
      1983 (printed at 48 FR 11157; March 16, 1983 and guidance  
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      provided to EPA Region IV on February 28 and July 5, 1984  
      (attached), if it can be shown that each hazardous waste  
      that is blended into the fuel has a substantial heat value  
      as generated, the waste is a legitimate fuel regardless of  
 
Under these circumstances, the waste-derived fuels to be  
received by General Portland are currently exempt from  
regulation.2/ In particular, under the January 4, 1985  
recycle/reuse regulations, we decided, as an interim measure,  
to retain the distinction that existed in the May 19, 1980, 
hazardous waste regulations between listed wastes and sludges  
and unlisted hazardous waste fuels with only the former being  
regulated.  The January 4 rules also exempts from regulation  
all waste-derived fuels that are produced by a person other  
than the wastes generator or burner.  Thus, hazardous waste  
fuels leaving intermediate waste fuel blenders and processors  
are exempt from regulation at this time.  See 40 CFR §266.30  
and 266.36; see also 50 FR 632, January 4, 1985.  Consequently  
the waste-derived fuels to be sent to your proposed site in  
Demopolis, Alabama would not need to be manifested; in addition,  
the 150,000 gallon storage tank that will be used to store  
the waste-derived fuel does not need to be permitted under  
RCRA.3/ 
 
As you are aware, however, these exemptions are temporary.  
On January 11, 1985, EPA proposed to modify its regulations  
with regard to waste and waste-derived fuels that are used as  
a fuel or used to produce a fuel.  See 50 FR 1684.  This  
proposal is expected to be finalized this fall; once it is,  
these waste-derived fuels may be subject to some regulation.  
 
               
footnote 1 cont.  
 
      the concentration of low energy constituents (i.e.,  
      halogenated compounds like chlorinated solvents) in each  
      waste or in the blended fuel.  To determine which hazardous  
      wastes have a substantial heat value, EPA will use as a  
      benchmark those wastes with a heating value greater than  
      low energy commercial fuels such as wood (5,000 to 8,000  
      BTU/lb) or low grade subbituminous coal (8,300 BTU/lb).  
 
2/    Although these waste-derived fuels are currently exempt  
      from regulation, these waste-derived fuels are solid and  
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      hazardous wastes (if they themselves are hazardous) and  
      potentially subject to EPA's control. 
 
3/    Although these wastes are currently exempt under the  
      Federal hazardous waste rules, the State of Alabama is  
      free to establish policies and write regulations which  
      are more stringent than the federal requirements.  
 
Please feel free to give me a call if I can be of any  
further assistance; my telephone number is (202) 475-8551.  
 
Sincerely yours,  
 
 
Matthew A. Straus, Chief 
Waste Identification Branch  
 
 
cc:   Beverly Spagg (EPA Region IV) 
      Joseph Broadwater (ADEM) 
      Bernard Cox, Jr. (ADEM) 
      David Sussman  
 
Attachment  
 
 


